“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of 
R 1,95,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Only) plus taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actuals, 
if any, incurred in connection with the audit to M/s. Gangan & Company, Cost Accountants (FRN:100651) who were appointed 
by the Board of Directors as Cost Auditors of the Company, based on recommendations of Audit Committee, to conduct cost

[...]

The Board of Directors, on recommendation of Audit Committee has appointed M/s. Gangan & Company, Cost Accountants 
(FRN:100651) as the Cost Auditor for audit of cost accounting records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2020 
at a remuneration amounting to R 195,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Only) excluding out of pocket expenses, if any. 

In terms of the Provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to Cost Auditor shall be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

[...]

As the liability for leave encashment is provided on an actuarial basis for the Company as a whole, the said amounts are 

not included above.
	 2.	 Percentage Increase reflects remuneration paid in FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19
		  b.	 Median Remuneration for the financial year 2018-19 is R 3,20,000 (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand Only).
		  c.	 The number of permanent employees on the rolls of the Company as on March 31, 2019 is 372.
		  d.	 Average percentile increase made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial 

year viz. FY19 was 15.04%.